Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Rahul Chander # 797/2C,Madhopuri No 7, Circular Road, Opp. Bonn Bakers, Ludhiana-141008.

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Ludhiana.

Ms. Kirandeep, Sub Registrar, For Compliance Ludhiana (East), Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3779/ 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Rahul Chander, appellant.

Sh. Manjinder Singh. RTI Cell o/o D.C. Ludhiana.

Order

The RTI Application is dated 24.3.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 29.4.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 5.8.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 19.9.2022. The appellant has sought the following information:

49800099 want to seek illioiniation and

- Please provide me information total numbers of location rates proposed in Ludhiana East for the year 2021-22
- Please provide me information regarding <u>Madhopuri location Commercial rate</u> in Ludhiana East for the Year 2020-21 and 2021-22
- Please provide me information <u>Lowest Commercial rate</u> and <u>Highest Commercial Rate In Ludhiana East for the Year 2021-22</u>
- Please provide me information Commerical rate Ludhiana for the Year 2021-22 for location Sadar bazaar, Kesar Ganj Mandi, Gurh Mandi, Chouri Sadak and club road
- 5. Please provide me certified copy of this RTI Application
- 2. The appellant states that the PIO has not provided him the information so far. He has sent an email to the Commission which is taken on record.



Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2 Appeal Case No. 3779/ 2022

- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the RTI application of the appellant has been transferred to Ms. Kirandeep, Sub Registrar cum PIO, Ludhiana(East)(M 9815100016). He requests the Commission to implede her necessary party in this case. He further states that this information may be available on website https://ludhiana.nic.in/proposed-collector-rate-year-2021-22/#.
- 4. That this office accessed the website and it is noticed that the sought information is available on this website and same is **being sent** to the appellant after downloading the same. Since this information is available in the public domain, there is no more cause of cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed. However, liberty is given to the appellant to approach the Commission within two weeks from issue of this order in case of submissions, if any.

sd

Dated 19.9.2022 @s (Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Naresh Kumar, # 148, Gali No 7, Aman Avenue, Manjitha Road, Amritsar. M: 9501112720

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DAV College of Education for Women, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Chairman, Local Committee, DAV College of Education for Women, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3771/2022

(Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Naresh Kumar, appellant.

Sh. Ajit Kumar, Electrician (M -98149 11792) on behalf of the respondents.

Order

The RTI Application is dated 17.5.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 31.03.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.6.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 19.9.2022. The appellant has sought attested copy of letter no. 37022 dated 26.11.2021 and action taken on it.

- 2. The PIO has sent a letter dated 7.9.2022 to the Commission which is taken on record. The representative of the respondents reiterates the written submissions of the PIO that action has been initiated on letter dated 26.11.2021 received from D.A.V. College Managing Committee. He requests to disposed of the case.
- 3. The appellant states that the he has also sought a copy of letter dated 26.11.2021 duly certified, which is not provided to him by the respondent PIO. The representative of the respondents assures the Commission to provide the attested copy of the letter dated 26.11.2021 to the appellant with in a week. A copy of the letter dated 7.9.2022 so received in the Commission is being **sent** to the appellant.

2

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 3771/2022

- 4. In view of the above, as the representative of the respondents has assured to provide a copy of letter dated 26.11.2021 to the appellant within a week, the PIO is hereby, directed to supply the attested copy of letter dated 26.11.2021 within a week from issue of this order.
- 5. That no more cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed. However, liberty is given to the appellant to approach the Commission within two weeks if he does not received attested copy of letter dated 26.11.2021 within a week from issue of this order.

SD

Dated 19.9.2022 @s (Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab